million (equivalent to approximately HK$33.4 million), respectively. The valuation of the
South Block under EPC 987 of the Coal Mines prepared by Greater China Appraised Limited
using market approach was RMB6,035 million (equivalent to approximately A$1,295.1 million
or HK$6,578.2 million) as at 1 March 2020. Taking into account the aforesaid valuation, the
adjusted consolidated net asset value of the Target Group attributable to equity owners as at 31
March 2020 would have been approximately A$1,194.7 million (equivalent to approximately
HK$6,057.1 million).

– 9 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares;
and (iii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares and exercise in
full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares

and full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

China OEPC Limited (Note 1) 1,885,859,226 17.92 1,885,859,226 14.39 3,037,374,377 19.65
Mr. Tse Michael Nam (Note 2) 153,164 0.00 153,164 0.00 153,164 0.00
The Vendor – – 2,578,676,000 19.68 2,578,676,000 16.69
China Huarong Macau (HK)
 Investment Holdings Limited
 (Note 3) – – – – 1,200,000,000 7.76
Public Shareholders 8,639,195,694 82.08 8,639,195,694 65.93 8,639,195,694 55.90

Total 10,525,208,084 100.00 13,103,884,084 100.00 15,455,399,235 100.00

Notes:

1. China OEPC Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang Sanhuo, an executive Director. China

OEPC Limited also holds the OEPC Convertible Bonds in the principal amount of HK$380,000,000, which

are convertible into 1,151,515,151 Shares upon exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching thereto at

the prevailing conversion price of HK$0.33 each (subject to adjustments).

2. Mr. Tse Michael Nam is an executive Director.

3. China Huarong Macau (HK) Investment Holdings Limited holds the Huarong Convertible Bonds in the

principal amount of US$40,000,000 which are convertible into 1,200,000,000 Shares upon exercise in full